500,000 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our Employee Stock Purchase Plan;

�
563,818 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2002 at a weighted average
exercise price of $14.32 per share; and

�
up to 240,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the underwriter's over-allotment option.

   You should read the discussion under the heading "Capitalization" for more information regarding the outstanding shares of our common
stock and shares of our Series A Preferred Stock, as well as warrants and options to purchase our common stock.

S-6

Summary Consolidated Financial Data
(in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form 424B2

6

   The following summary consolidated historical financial data are derived from, and qualified by reference to, the consolidated financial
statements and related notes as well as the pro forma financial statements incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

Historical Pro Forma(1)

Year Ended December 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Year Ended
December 31,

Three Months Ended
March 31,

1999 2000 2001 2001 2002 2001 2001 2002

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Net revenue $ 50,584 $ 51,051 $ 49,384 $ 11,812 $ 38,207 $ 212,819 $ 52,529 $ 48,654
Cost of sales 26,890 25,075 25,821 5,826 17,359 111,899 26,159 25,931

Gross profit 23,694 25,976 23,563 5,986 20,848 100,920 26,370 22,723

Operating expenses:
Purchased in-process research and
development � � 6,980 � � � � �

Charge related to asset impairment � � � � 12,682 � � 12,682

Research and development 1,396 1,360 1,809 299 3,366 12,065 2,732 3,366

Sales and marketing 11,010 10,585 10,976 2,289 10,576 54,596 13,330 12,131

General and administrative 7,339 7,178 11,814 1,883 6,889 36,751 7,668 8,472

Stock-based compensation � � 10,441 � 10,145 10,441 � 10,145

Total operating expenses 19,745 19,123 42,020 4,471 43,658 113,853 23,730 46,796

Operating income (loss) 3,949 6,853 (18,457) 1,515 (22,810) (12,933) 2,640 (24,073)
Interest and other expenses, net (2,585) (2,292) (3,871) (451) (3,617) (8,490) (2,845) (3,963)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 1,364 4,561 (22,328) 1,064 (26,427) (21,423) (205) (28,036)

Provision for income taxes 1,007 1,781 2,134 354 507 5,701 139 437

Income (loss) from continuing operations 357 2,780 (24,462) 710 (26,934) (27,124) (344) (28,473)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 183 (598) 58 (581) � 58 (581) �

Income (loss) before extraordinary item
and accounting change 540 2,182 (24,404) 129 (26,934) (27,066) (925) (28,473)

Extraordinary (loss) gain � � (327) � 8,506 (327) � 8,506
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle � � � � (12,148) � � (12,148)

Net income (loss) $ 540 $ 2,182 $ (24,731) $ 129 $ (30,576) $ (27,393) $ (925) $ (32,115)

Income (loss) per common share�basic and
diluted:(2)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.11 $ 0.59 $ (3.84) $ 0.12 $ (4.02) $ (4.26) $ (0.06) $ (4.24)

Net income (loss) $ 0.16 $ 0.46 $ (3.88) $ 0.02 $ (4.53) $ (4.30) $ (0.15) $ (4.75)

March 31, 2002

Actual As Adjusted(3)

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form 424B2

7

March 31, 2002

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,405 $ 56,872
Working capital 15,324 49,791
Total assets 264,398 298,865
Debt obligations 65,684 65,684
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 61,514 61,514
Total stockholders' equity 71,330 105,797

(1)
Reflects the effect of our acquisitions of the Unipath business and IVC as if such acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2001, excluding a non-recurring
charge for the write-off of a portion of the Unipath purchase price as in-process research and development.

(2)
Computed as described in our historical financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

(3)
Reflects the receipt and application of the net proceeds from the sale of 1,600,000 shares of common stock offered hereby at an offering price of $23.00
per share after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.